between the Company and the Placing Agent with reference to prevailing market rates. The
Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the Convertible Bonds (including
the interest rate, the Conversion Price and the placing commission) are on normal commercial
terms, fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (a) there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares); and
(b) all of the HK$36,800,000 Convertible Bonds are placed in full, the shareholding structures of
the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after the allotment and
issue of all the Conversion Shares are summarized as follows:

		  Immediately after full conversion
	 As at the date of 	 of the Convertible Bonds at
	 this announcement	 the initial Conversion Price
	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Executive Directors
1. Mr. Felipe Tan (Note)	 153,260,000	 38.30%	 153,260,000	 31.92%
2. Ms. Chau Mei Fan	 1,209,365	 0.30%	 1,209,365	 0.25%

Independent Non-executive Directors
3. Mr. Chan Ka Ling Edmond	 —	 0.00%	 —	 0.00%
4. Mr. Tang Cornor Kwok Kau	 —	 0.00%	 —	 0.00%
5. Ms. Tsang Wai Chun Marianna	 —	 0.00%	 —	 0.00%

Others
6. Hong Jin Group Limited	 42,700,516	 10.67%	 42,700,516	 8.89%
7. Public shareholders	 203,000,119	 50.73%	 283,000,119	 58.94%

Total	 400,170,000	 100.00%	 480,170,000	 100.00%

Note:	As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Felipe Tan directly and indirectly holds 66.02% equity
interest in GobiMin Inc. which holds 100% equity interest in GobiMin Investments Limited, which
in turn holds 100% equity interests in GobiMin Silver Limited, the controlling shareholder of the
Company. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Felipe Tan is deemed to have interest in 153,260,000 shares of
the Company held by GobiMin Silver Limited.

– 11 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past 12 months